Metropolitan Transportation Commission

Programming and Allocations Committee
June 10, 2009 ' _ Item Number 5S¢
Resolution Nos. 3651, Revised, 3684, Revised, 3711, Revised, 3889, Revised and 3915.

Subject: Allocation of approximately $39 million in Regional Measure 2 (RM2)
and Regional Measure 1 (RM1) capital funds.

Background: Capital Program:
To date, MTC has allocated approximately $905 million of the $1.5 billion
RM2 capital program. This month three projects are proposed for capital
allocation.

Transbay Terminal/ Downtown Caltrain Extension (35.4 million -RM2,
$3.2 million - RM1): The TIJPA is requesting $5.4 million in RM2 funds
towards the payment and performance bond premium for the construction
of the Transbay Transit Center. The performance bond protects the TJPA
in the event of a default by the Construction Manager/Contractor,
guaranteeing the performance of all services. The payment bond protects
suppliers; subcontractors, and laborers in the event of nonpayment by the
contractor. Also, the TJPA is requesting $5.2 million in RM1 funds
towards approximately six months of Program Management/Program
Controls (PMPC) services for the project. The PMPC provides assistance
with the design, oversight, and management of the entire project. RM1 is
being requested because all available RM2 funds ($150 million) have
already been allocated to the project.

eBART (825 million — CCTA): CCTA is requesting and staff is
recommending $10 million towards the construction of the e BART
median structures to be integrated into Caltrans/CCTA SR4 contracts and
$15 million for right-of-way acquisition and associated costs between
Somersville Rd and SR 160. BART has also requested up to $7 million
for final design work. Instead, staff is recommending up to $2 million be
approved through Delegated Authority actions through July to keep the
design work proceeding as additional discussions take place on the project
funding, sequencing and cost. Staff will return in July with a more
comprehensive funding recommendation for ongoing design work. The
eBART project received environmental clearance in April 2009.

Vacaville Intermodal Station ($3.5 million): The City of Vacaville is
requesting $3.5 million in RM2 funds towards the construction of Phase 1
of the Vacaville Intermodal Station. The completion of Phase 1 will
provide ten bus bays as well as approximately 200 automobile parking
spaces in a surface lot. The construction will commence in September of
this year and is expected to be completed by April 2010.

Issues: 1) The Transbay Terminal project (Phase I) is expected to cost
approximately $1.2 billion. The funding plan for this project is
complex and includes RM2, RM1, and AB1171 bridge toll funds.
With this action, all of the $150 million in RM2 funds programmed to
the project under SB 916 will have been allocated. The project is
entering into various contracts over the next year for demolition and



Programming and Allocations Committee Agenda Item 5¢

June 10,2009
Page 2

Recommendation:

Attachments:

2)

construction activities and is beginning to seek allocations for non-
RM2 bridge toll funds. Today’s action is the first RM1 allocation to
the project. Staff will continue to work with the TJPA and BATA on
the process for future allocations of bridge tolls.

The eBART project includes elements being constructed by
CCTA/Caltrans as part of the SR4 widening project. BART and
CCTA have been working together to coordinate the design and
construction work. The CCTA request for $25 million is being made
in order to keep the SR4 project on schedule. Both projects are being
funded with a mix of RM2, Contra Costa Measure J, and other fund
sources including RM1 and AB 1171 bridge tolls. MTC and CCTA
approved resolutions in 2008 making policy commitments of their
respective funds to the e BART project (MTC Resolution No. 3839).
MTC’s commitment was conditioned on CCTA committing the
eBART Measure J funding ($175 million), to be reaffirmed during the
2009 Measure J Strategic Plan Update. That update has been delayed
until the fall of 2009. Therefore, in the near term, MTC is proposing
this allocation subject to the following conditions:

a. CCTA approve a near-term (FY 2010 and FY 2011) Measure J
commitment of $20 million to the eBART project to
demonstrate its continued financial commitment to the project;
and

b. No additional MTC allocations for work on the SR4 widening
projects to accommodate transit will occur until confirmation
of Measure J revenues to complete the funding plan within the
project construction timeframe. This commitment or an
alternative funding strategy will be a part of discussions this
summer leading up to the adoption of the CCTA strategic plan
in Jate fall 2009. Staff may return with design allocations for
BART to keep the project on track during the financial
discussions.

Refer Resolution Nos. 3651, Revised, 3684, Revised, 3711, Revised,

3889, Revised, and 3915 to the Commission for approval.

MTC Resolution Nos. 3651, Revised, 3684, Revised, 3711, Revised,

3889, Revised, and 3915.

JASECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\June PAC\Sc_RM2_allocation_summary.doc



Date:  September 22, 2004

WI: 1255
Referred by:  PAC

Revised: 11/17/04-C  10/26/05-C

05/24/06-C  02/28/07-C

09/26/07-C  01/23/08-C

03/26/08-C  05/28/08-C

10/22/08-C  11/26/08-C

04/22/09-C  06/24/09-C

ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3651, Revised

This resolution approves the allocation of Regional Measure 2 funds for the Transbay
Terminal/Downtown Caltrain Extension project sponsored by and implemented by the Transbay
Joint Powers Authority (TJPA).

This resolution includes the following attachments:

Attachment A - Allocation Summary Sheet

Attachment B - Project Specific Conditions for Allocation Approval

Attachment C - MTC staff’s review of TJPA’s Initial Project Report (IPR) for this project
Attachment D - RM2 Deliverable/Useable Segment Cash Flow Plan

This resolution was revised on November 17, 2004 to accept the EIR and environmental findings
as MTC’s own for purposes of approving an allocation of $16.125 million in RM2 funds to the
finance portions of right-of-way phase, specifically the acquisition through condemnation of the
property located at 80 Natoma Street. ‘

This resolution was revised on October 26, 2005 to approve a $12.875 million allocation for the
right-of-way phase, to augment the previous right-of-way allocation for the 80 Natoma Street.
Additional project specific conditions have been incorporated.

This resolution was revised on May 24, 2006 to approve a $2.735 million allocation to allow the
TJPA to continue ongoing professional contracts and PMPC work for preliminary engineering -
work as well as to proceed with the BART connector study and Transbay travel model studies.

Additional project specific conditions have been incorporated.



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3651, Revised
Page 2

This resolution was revised on February 28, 2007 to allocate $4.73 million for preliminary
engineering funding for the utility relocation services, temporary terminal, and bus storage

facilities. Additional project specific conditions have been incorporated.

This resolution was revised on September 26, 2007 to allocate $1.319 million for final design on

the temporary terminal.

This resolution was revised on January 23, 2008 to allocate $28.299 million for a collection of
right of way purchases, utility relocation (preliminary engineering) work, and program

management and control costs.

This resolution was revised on March 26, 2008 to allocate a total of $11.4 million for a collection
of early works final design, permits, interagency agreements and early works construction

management.

This resolution was revised on May 28, 2008 to allocate a total of $21.8 million for the

preliminary engineering of the Transbay Transit Center.

This resolution was revised on October 22, 2008 to allocate a total of $23.5 million for the
construction of the temporary terminal and funding for a commissioning agent for the new
Transbay Terminal Center.

This resolution was revised on November 26, 2008 to amend the scope on a prior right-of-way
allocation (Allocation no 08365110 - 01/23/08). '

This resolution was revised on April 22, 2009 to allocate a total of $5 million towards
geotechnical shoring wall testing to determine the technical feasibility and effectiveness of
alternate construction processes prior to finalizing design of soil improvements and foundation
systems for the Transbay Transit Center.

This resolution was revised on June 24, 2009 to allocate a total of $5.4 million towards the

payment and performance bond premium for the construction of the Transbay Transit Center.



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3651, Revised
Page 3

Additional discussion of this allocation is contained in the Executive Director’s memoranda to
the MTC Programming and Allocations Committee dated September 8, 2004, November 10,
2004 and October 12, 2005, and PAC Summary Page dated May 10, 2006, February 14, 2007,
September 12, 2007, January 9, 2008, March 5, 2008, April 9, 2008, October 8, 2008, November
12, 2008, April 8, 2009 and June 10, 2009.



September 22, 2004
Attachment A

MTC Resolution No. 3651
Org Key #840-8822-01

Revised:
REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM
Allocation of Funds
Project Title: Transbay Terminal/Downtown Caltrain Extension
Sponsor: Transbay Joint Powers Authority

Project Number: 22.1

Page 1 of 5
11/17/04-C
10/26/05-C
05/24/06-C
02/28/07-C
09/26/07-C
01/23/08-C
03/26/08-C
05/28/08-C
10/22/08-C
11/26/08-C
04/22/09-C
06/24/09-C

Allocation No. 22.1-1

Activities to be funded with Allocation #1:

The RM2 funded component delivers Phase 1 of the Preliminary Engineering, consisting of the following activities
and deliverables:

1. Program Update Report;

2. Design Criteria and Quality Guidelines;

3. Risk Analysis including identification of significant project elements that contribute to cost risk;

4. Program Implementation Plan and Cash Flow including phasing alternatives that consider expected availability of
funding; )

5. Preliminary engineering (roughly 10%) on project elements needed to better define cost;

6. Revised Cost Estimate Report;

7. Value Engineering Report; and

8. Program Scope Report for the Transbay Terminal element;

9. Conceptual Engineering for the Caltrain Downtown Extension element;

10. Revised Program Budget, Schedule and Cash Flow; and

11. Project Management/Project Control necessary to complete the items above.

Funding lnforhation:

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
05365101 22-Sep-04 $ 10,505,000 ENV FY 2004-05 $ 10,505,000

06365102 22-Sep-04 $ 4,990,000 ENV FY 2005-06 $ 15,495,000




September 22, 2004
Attachment A

MTC Resolution No. 3651
Org Key #840-8822-01

Revised:

Page2of 5
11/17/04-C
10/26/05-C
05/24/06-C
02/28/07-C
09/26/07-C
01/23/08-C
03/26/08-C
05/28/08-C
10/22/08-C
11/26/08-C
04/22/09-C

Allocation No. 22.1-2

06/24/09-C

Activities to be funded with Allocation #2:

Right-of-way acquisition of the 80 Natoma property in San Francisco, California.

The TJPA staff has provided MTC staff with a copy of the Project’s environmental review documents, consisting of
the Environmental Impact Statement/Environmenta! impact Report and environmental findings of the San Francisco
County Transportation Authority. Said documents have been reviewed by staff, and are herein incorporated by
reference as though set forth at length. As lead agencies under CEQA, the City and County of San Francisco, the
Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (Caltrain) and the San Francisco Redevelopment Agency have certified that
the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Project is in compliance with the requirements of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the applicable CEQA Guidelines.

The TJPA staff advises that the EIR for the Project is currently the subject of a number of pending lawsuits, but that
there are no injunctions in place that would preclude the TJPA from proceeding with the Project. The TJPA staff
further advises that the City and County of San Francisco, on behaif of the TJPA for purposes of implementing the
Project, has initiated a condemnation action for the property located at 80 Natoma Street, and that this RM2 funding
request is for purposes of providing part of the financing necessary to complete the right of way action.

Under these circumstances, for purposes of reviewing this request for an allocation of RM2 funds, MTC is a
responsible agency under CEQA, and may accept that the EIR for the Project is in compliance with the provisions of
CEQA and its applicable regulations. Staff recommends MTC’s acceptance of the above referenced EIR and findings
for the Project, and approval of the TIPA's RM2 funding request. MTC’s acceptance of the EIR, and the findings as
its own for purposes of approval of the funding request, will constitute MTC’s permission for the TJPA to proceed with
those elements of the Project funded in part with RM2 funds, but with the understanding that the TJPA will be
proceeding with the Project at its own risk pending a final determination of the current judicial proceedings.

Funding Information:

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
05365103 17-Nov-04 $ 16,125,000 ROW FY 2004-05 $ 31,620,000

Allocation No. 22.1-3

Activities to be funded with Allocation #3:

Additional funding for Right-of-way acquisition of the 80 Natoma property in San Francisco, California.

The TJPA finds that no new facts have arisen since the original certification of the Transbay Terminal EIR/EIS that
would change the analysis or conclusions. MTC is a responsible agency under CEQA, and accepts that the EIR for
the Project is in compliance with the provisions of CEQA and its applicable regulations.

MTC will be receiving two documents prior to processing payment for the property:

1) Settlement agreement between TJPA and the property owner.

2) Quitclaim deed (to protect MTC and the City and the San Francisco County Transportation Authority if the project
fails).

Funding Information:

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date

06365104 26-Oct-05 $ 12,875,000 ROW FY 2005-06 $ 44,495,000




September 22, 2004
Attachment A

MTC Resolution No. 3651
Org Key #840-8822-01

Page 30of 5
Revised: 11/17/04-C
10/26/05-C
05/24/06-C
02/28/07-C
09/26/07-C
01/23/08-C
03/26/08-C
05/28/08-C
10/22/08-C
11/26/08-C
04/22/09-C
(6/24/09-C
Allocation No. 22.1-4
Activities to be funded with Aliocation #4:
a) Ongoing professional service contracts for PE work and project controls and project management contracts
through September ($2.09 million)
b) BART connection Study ($600,000)
c) Transbay travel model study ($50,000)
Funding Information: )
Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
07365105 24-May-06 $ 2,735,000 ENV FY 2006-07 $ 47,230,000
Allocation No. 22.1-5
Activities to be funded with Allocation #5:
a) Preliminary Engineering (35%) for the Utility Relocation Services, Temporary Terminal, and Bus Storage facility
Funding Information:
Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
07365106 28-Feb-07 $ 4,730,000 ENV FY 2006-07 $ 51,960,000

Allocation No. 22.1-6

Activities to be funded with Allocation #6:

a) Final Design for the Utility Relocation Services, Temporary Terminal, and Bus Storage facility

Funding Information:

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date

08365107 26-Sep-07 $ 1,319,000 PS&E FY 2007-08 $ 53,279,000




September 22, 2004
Attachment A

MTC Resolution No. 3651
Org Key #840-8822-01

Page 4 of 5
Revised: 11/17/04-C
10/26/05-C
05/24/06-C
02/28/07-C
09/26/07-C
01/23/08-C
03/26/08-C
05/28/08-C
10/22/08-C
11/26/08-C
04/22/09-C
Allocation No. 22.1-7 06/24/09-C
Activities to be funded with Allocation #7:
a) Preliminary Design for the Utility Relocation Services ($1.9 million)
b) Program Management and Program Controls ($2.654 million)
¢} Bundled Right-of-Way acquisitions related to the project, including but not limited to the following properties in
downtown San Francisco until funds are expended:
272 Main, 200 Folsom, 90 Natoma, 564 Howard, 546 Howard, 57 Tehama, 60 Tehama, 81-83 Natoma, 77-79
Natoma, Natoma St., and 568-576 Howard. ($23.745 million)
Funding Information: )
Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
08365108 23-Jan-08 $ 2,654,000 ENV FY 2007-08 $ 55,933,000
08365109 23-Jan-08 $ 1,900,000 ENV FY 2007-08 $ 57,833,000
08365110 - 23-Jan-08 $ 23,745,000 ROW FY 2007-08 $ 81,578,000

Allocation No. 22.1-8

Activities to be funded with Allocation #8:

a) Final Design for the Bus Storage Facility and Utility Relocation, Permits, Fees and Interagency Agreements
through CY 2008 and Construction Management for the Temporary Terminal and Bus Storage Facility ($11.4 miliion)

Funding Information:

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumuiative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
08365111 26-Mar-08 $ 11,400,000 PS&E . FY 2007-08 $ 92,978,000

Allocation No. 22.1-9

Activities to be funded with Allocation #9:

a) Preliminary Engineering of the Transbay Transit Center ($ 21.8 million)

Funding Information:

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
08365112 28-May-08 $ 21,800,000 ENV FY 2007-08 $ 114,778,000

Allocation No. 22.1-10

Activities to be funded with Allocation #10:

a) Construction of the Temporary Terminal ($ 22.65 miltion)
b) Funding for the Commissioning Agent for the Transbay Terminal Center ($ 850,000)

Funding Information:

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date

09365113 22-0ct-08 $ 23,500,000 CON FY 2008-09 $ 138,278,000




September 22, 2004
Attachment A

MTC Resolution No. 3651
Org Key #840-8822-01

Page 50of 5
Revised: 11/17/04-C
10/26/05-C
05/24/06-C
02/28/07-C
09/26/07-C
01/23/08-C
03/26/08-C
05/28/08-C
10/22/08-C
- 11/26/08-C
All?c:ftlon No. 22.1-11 . 4/22/09-C
Activities to be funded with Aliocation #11: 06/24/09-C
1) Geotechnical shoring wall testing
2) Construction of test shafts to determine soil improvement procedures
Funding Information:
Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
09365114 22-Apr-09 $ 5,000,000 ENV FY 2008-09 $ 143,278,000
Allocation No. 22.1-12
Activities to be funded with Allocation #12:
Payment and performahce bond premium for the construction of the Transbay Transit Center
Funding Information:
Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date

09365115 24-Jun-09 $ 5,400,000 CON FY 2008-09 $ 148,678,000




September 22, 2004

Attachment C
/' Regional Measure 2 Regional Traffic Relief Plan Revises: 1oNBC | OPEOT-C
=l AN 01/23/08-C 03/26/08-C

05/28/08-C 10/22/08-C
04/22109-C 06/24/09-C

RM2 Project Number: 22
Transbay Terminal/Downtown Caltrain Extension

Lead Sponsor Other Sponsors{s) ¥ 9 y (if

Transbay Joint Powers Authority NiA NIA

Legi: Project ipti

A new Transhay Terminal at First and Mission Streets in San Francisca providing added capacity for transbay. regional. local, intercity bus services, the extension of Caltrain raif services into the tenninat, and accommodation of a
future high speed passenger rail line to the tenmninal and eventual rail connection to the east bay. Efigibie expenses include project planning, design and i ng. construcmn of & nsw rermlnal and its associated ramps and
tunnels. demolition of exrsnng structures, design and development of a temporary terminal, property and right-of-way acquisition required for the project, and i { e A bus- and train-
ready terminal facility, i ang aequisition of v sights-of-way for the terminal. ramps, and rail extension, is the first priority for toll funds for the Transbay Terminal/Downtown Extension Project. The

temporary terminal operation shall not exceed five years.

RM2 Legislated Funding (in $1,000) . Total Estimated Project Cost (in $1,000)

Total Overall Funding: $150.000 $4,185,000

Project Purpose and Description

The Transbay Terminal / Downtown Caltrain Extension Project consists of three major components: a new. muiti-modal Transbay Terminal on the site of the present Transbay Termmal the extension of Caltrain commuter rail
service from its cuirent San Francisco terminus at Fourth and Townsend Streets to a new underground terminus undermeath a proposed new Transbay Terminal; and the ofa Area with related
development projects, including transit-oriented development on publicly owned land in the vicinity of the new multi-modal Transbay Teminal.

Funding Description
Commited Funds: The Project is divided into two phases; the Transbay Transit Center Phase 1, which is fully funded with committed revenues.

Uncommmitled Funds: The Caltrain Downtown Extension project {(Phase 2) is estimated to cost $2.4 biltion and is not fully funded. The TJPA is working an securing additional revenues..

Operating Capacity. Operations for the Transbay Terminal are lo be funded by revenue generated by the building leases, including rents from transit operalors, retall establishments, a hotel; parking revenue: general advertising revenue; and the continuation|
of lermina operating funds from Bay Area Toll Authoiity funds. The i of the D Calrain ion are lo be fully funded by fare revenues,

Overall Project Cost and Schedule

Cost (in $1,000)

1 Final i [»/ Preliminary Eng. 08/2000 05/2009 $191,003
2 Plans, Specifications and Estimates 0772007 0712010 $214,374
3 Right-of-Way 1172005 03/2010 $254,245
4 Construction 11/2008 0312014 $3,525.288

Total: . $4,185,000

Page 10of 3



September 22, 2004

Total Project Funding Plan: Committed and Uncommitted Attachment C
MTC Resolution No. 3651
Revised: 10/26/05-C  02128/07-C
Sources 01723/08-C  03/26/08-C
05/28/08-C  10/22/08-C
0422/09-C  06/24/09-C
Transbay T vn Caltrain Project No. 22

Project Title
Lead Sponsor

Transbay Joint Powers Authority

Fund Source Phase

Prior

2005-06

2007-08 2008-09

2009-10

201112

2012-13

2013-14

Future

FTA Section 1601 681 4,366 2,495 1254 0 ) ) 0 0 ) 0 ) 8,796
RM-1 994 166 0 240 0 0 ) 0 0 0 ) ) 1,400
|9Lher Local 799 [ 0 [ 0 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 799
RM-2 0 11,801 2,323 8,836 26,354 5,000 0 ) 0 ) 0 0 54,314
SF Prop K 0 4242 2,374 11,938 5,104 32,126 8374 0 0 [ 0 [ 64,158
San Mateo Sales Tax ) 0 125 7,155 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 7.280
SAFETEA-LU Earmark 0 0 0 6,650 0 0 2417 1,994 688 140 704 0 12,593
IrTiP 0 [ 0 o 4,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,000
SF Prop K PS&E 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,700 10,200 0 ) 0 0 13,900
RM-1 0 0 0 0 0 0 13,000 0 1475 ) 0 0 14,475
[RM2 0 0 0 0 12,719 0 0 0 0 [} 0 o 12,719
AB1171 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 12,237 3,349 1475 0 17,061
SAFETEA-LU Earmark 0 0 0 0 ) 0 12,198 22,953 3,136 3,350 1475 0 43,112
RM-1 Right-of-Way 0 0 0 0 0 0 567 100 0 [ 0 0 667
RM-2 0 0 29,000 0 23,745 [} ) 0 0 0 0 0 52,745
|SFPropK 0 0 29,000 o 23,665 ) o 0 ) 0 0 0 52,665
San Mateo Sales Tax 0 0 ) 0 0 22,385 0 0 0 0 0 [ 22,385
I'ﬁTlP 0 0 0 0 3,391 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,301
|Lease Proceeds, TDR 0 0 37 0 0 ) 0 0 o ) 0 ) 37
RM-1 C 0 0 ) 0 0 28,352 6,707 2,800 0 0 o 37,859
RM-2 0 0 0 0 0 28,900 0 0 o 0 0 o 28,900
AB 1171 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13,000 16,076 98,172 5,691 [ 132,939
AC Transt Capital Cont 0 0 o 0 o 0 7.240 8,879 8.676 8472 5,279 0 38,546
SF Prop K 0 0 0 0 0 12,300 0 4,300 0 ) 0 0 16,600
Lease Proceeds, TOR 0 0 0 0 ) 0 0 0 0 0 6,741 0 6,741
TIFIA Loan Proceeds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 61,584 109,416 0 171,000
Total: 2.474 20575 65,354 36,073 98,978 100,711 68,133 45088 175,067 130,781 0 819,082

Page20f3

75848




September 22, 2004
Attachment C .
MTC Resolution No. 3651
Revised: 10/26/05-C 01/23/08-C
05128/08-C 03/26/08-C
05/28/08-C 10/22/08-C
04/22/09-C 06/24/09-C

Total Project Funding Plan: Committed and Uncommitted Sources

{Amounts Escalated in Thousands)

Project Title Transbay Terminal| Caltrain X Project No. 22

tead Sponsor Transbay Joint Powers Authority

Fund Source Phase Prior 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 | 2007-08 2008-09 20808-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 Future Total

RTIP ’ Construction N 10,475 10,475 . 20,950
- [Land Sales Construction 87,446 183,976 152,400 4563 423,754 852,139

TIFIA Loan Proceeds Construction 445,000 445,000

Total: 0 0 [ 0 0 0 87,446 183,976 152,400 15,038 10,475 868,754 1,318,089

Funding Source TBD

TBD PS&E 23,500 30,287 5,294 59.081

8D ROW 49215 70,500 37,047 156,732

TBD Construction 61,696 264,706 640,000 865,614 1,832,016

Total: 1] 0 0 0 0 0 49,215 865,614 2,047 829

Total Project Committed and Uncommited

Prior 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-88 2008-09 200! 2010-11 2012-13 2013-14 Future
2,474 20575 65,354 36,073 98,978 100.711 212,509 252,109 190,105 141,256 1,734,368

Page3of3



September 22, 2004
Attachment D

REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM MTC Resolution No. 3651

s Page 1 of 1
Project Cash Flow Plan Revised: 11/17/04-C
Project Title: Transbay Terminal/Dowtown Caltrain Extensi 10/26/08-C
ject Title: Transbay Terminal/Dowtown Caltrain Extension 05/24/06-C  01/28/07-C
3ponsor: Transbay Joint Powers Authority 09/26/07-C  01/23/08-C
RM2 Project Number: 22.1 03/26/08-C  05/28/08-C
10/22/08-C  04/22/09-C
06/24/09-C
IR_MZ Project # 22.1 PRIOR FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 FY 2007-08 FY 2008-09 TOTAL
RM2 Funds Total - ;26,630,000 17,865,000: |- 7,465,000 |- 62,818,000 33,900,000 148,678,000
Environmental (ENV), 2,474,000 19:279.,000 9,984,000} 34,702,000]. 35,458,000 37,126,000 139,023,000
RM 2 10,505,000 4,990,000 7,465,000 26,354,000 5,000,000 54,314,000
San Francisco Prop K 4,242,000 2,374,000 11,938,000 5,104,000 32,126,000 55,784,000
SM Sales Tax 125,000 7,155,000 0 7,280,000
FTA 681,000 4,366,000 2,495,000 1,254,000 0 8,796,000
RM-1 994,000 166,000 240000 1,400,000
RTIP 4,000,000 4,000,000
Other Local 799,000 799,000
SAFETEA-LU/Earmark 6650000 6,650,000
o} 0 of: T 04 12,719,000 0 . 12,719,000
RM 2 12,719,000 12,719,000
SAFETEA-LU/Earmark 0
San Francisco Prop K 0
0
[Rightof Way: .. = ] '16,12?;000 .41,912,000] - 3,391,000} . 47,410,000 22,385,000{: .. 131,223,000
RM 2 16,125,000 12,875,000 . 23,745,000 52,745,000
San Francisco Prop K 0 29,000,000 23,665,000 i 52,665,000
San Mateo Meas. A 22,385,000 22,385,000
Lease Proceeds 37,000 37,000
RTIP 3,391,000 3,391,000
Construction o} of o) ] B 0 51,600,000 51,600,000
RM-1 10,400,000 10,400,000
RM2 28,900,000 28,900,000
SF Prop K 12,300,000 12,300,000
0
0
TOTAL FUNDING
:Environmental . 2:474;:000F: - +:.19,279,000 9,984,000} .. 34,702,000} :-+:35,458,000 37,126,000] 139,023,000
" Final Design (PS&E) - [ 2.0 o) SN 0) 12,719,000 S OF 212,719,000
Rightof Way: SRR O]+ 11%.16,125,000 -41,912,000}: . . 47,410,000 22,385,000]. - :- 131,223,000
- Constriction - IRPEREG K 0 R B R T 51,600,000 > 51.600,000
PROJECT TOTAL 2,474 000 35,404,000 51,806 000]  38,093,000f 95,587,000 111,111,000 334,565,000




Date:  March 23, 2005
WI1: 1255
Referred by: PAC
Revised: 12/21/05-C  05/24/06-DA
06/27/07-DA  01/23/08-C .
05/28/08-C  12/17/08-C
05/27/09-DA  06/24/09-C

ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3684, Revised

This resolution approves the allocation of Regional Measure 2 funds for the Rail Extension to
East Contra Costa County project sponsored by the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit
District (BART) and Contra Costa Transportation Authority (CCTA) and implemented by

- BART.

This resolution includes the following attachments:

Attachment A - Allocation Summary Sheet

Attachment B - Project Specific Conditions for Allocation Approval

Attachment C - MTC staff’s review of BART and CCTA’s Initial Project Report (IPR) for -
this project

Attachment D - RM2 Deliverable/Useable Segment Cash Flow Plan

This resolution was revised on December 21, 2005 to allocate $2,500,000 to CCTA for design of
the Loveridge flyover to accommodate a transit structure.

This resolution was revised on May 24, 2006 through Delegated Authority to transfer $100,000
of CCTA’s existing allocation to BART for its work related to the Loveridge flyover project.

This does not result in a net change to the overall approved allocations to date for this project.

This resolution was revised on June 27, 2007 through Delegated Authority to rescind $650,000
on the Loveridge flyover structure work and allocate $650,000 to amend the 100% design
specifications on the Loveridge Road Interchange to accommodate eBART in the median of the
project. The reallocation was necessary due to a change of assumptions on the alignment of the
eBART project. CCTA has terminated work on the flyover structure.



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3684, Revised
Page 2

This resolution was revised on January 23, 2008 to allocate $1.6 million to CCTA and BART for
final design work to accommodate the future eBART project into the Highway 4 widening
design.

This resolution was revised on May 28, 2008 to allocate $3 million to CCTA and BART for the
final design of the eBART structures in the SR-4 median.

This resolution was revised on December 17, 2008 to allocate $15 million to CCTA to acquire
additional right-of-way needed to provide for a wider median in State Route 4 from Loveridge

Road to State Route 160 to accommodate possible future mass transit.

This resolution was revised on May 27, 2009 through Delegated Authority to rescind $1 million
from the allocation to BART towards the locally adopted ridership development plans and
allocate $1 million to BART towards final design costs for the vehicles, and a portion of the final

design costs for the aerial structures, transfer station and the guideway to Railroad Ave.

This resolution was revised on June 24, 2009 to allocate $10 million to CCTA for the
construction of the e BART median structures to be integrated into segments 1, 2, 3 and 4 of
Caltrans/CCTA SR4 contracts and $15 million for right-of-way acquisition and associated costs
between Somersville Rd and SR160.

Additional discussion of these allocations is contained in the Executive Director’s memoranda to
the MTC Programming and Allocations Committee dated March 2, 2005, December 14, 2005,
January 9, 2008, May 14, 2008, December 10, 2008 and June 10, 2009.



March 23, 2005
Attachment A

MTC Resolution No. 3684
Org Key #840-8813-01
Page 1 0of 4

Revised: 12/21/05-C
05/24/06-DA

REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM 06/27/07-DA

Allocation of Funds 01/23/08-C

05/28/08-C

12/17/08-C

Project Title: Rail Extension to East Contra Costa County 05/27/09-DA

Sponsor: BART and CCTA ‘ 06/24/09-C

Implementing Agency: BART and CCTA ’ :

Project Number: 13.1,13.2,13.3 (See below for respective claimants)

Allocation No. 13.1 - 1 (Org Key #840-8813-01)
Claimant: BART
Activities to be funded with this allocation

The RM2 funded component delivers the following:

1. The environmental document

2. Preliminary engineering report

3. Right-of-Way Acquisition Plan

4. Locally adopted Ridership Development Plans (Proposed Stations sites are: Fairgrounds, Hillcrest, Oakley, Brentwood, and
Byron).

Allocation Approval Reimbursement ~ Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date

05368401 23-Mar-05 $ 300,000 ENV FY2004-05 $ 300,000
06368402 23-Mar-05 $ 6,950,000 ENV FY2005-06 $ 7,250,000
06368403 23-Mar-05 $ 500,000 ROW-SUP FY2005-06 $ 7,750,000
07368404 23-Mar-05 $ 8,400,000 ENV FY2006-07 $ 16,150,000
07368405 23-Mar-05 $ 600,000 ROW-SUP FY 2006-07 $ 16,750,000
08368406 23-Mar-05 $ 2,000,000 ENV FY 2007-08 $ 18,750,000
08368406 27-May-09 $  (1,000,000) ENV FY 2008-09 $ 17,750,000

Allocation No. 13.2 - 2 (Org Key #840-8813-02)
Claimant: CCTA

1) 65% Design for flyover to accommodate transit alternatives being considered as part of e-BART environmental process
through the Loveridge Rd. interchange.

Allocation Approval ' Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
06368407 21-Dec-05 § 1,000,000 Design FY2005-06 $ 18,750,000
07368408 21-Dec-05 $ 1,500,000 Design FY2006-07 $ 20,250,000
07368408 24-May-06 $ (100,000) Design FY2006-07 $ 20,150,000
07368408 27-Jun-07  § (650,000) Design FY2006-07 $ 19,500,000




REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM
Allocation of Funds

Project Title: Rail Extension to East Contra Costa County
Sponsor: BART and CCTA

Implementing Agency: BART and CCTA

Project Number: 13.1,13.2,13.3 (See below for respective claimants)

March 23, 2005
Attachment A

MTC Resolution No. 3684
Org Key #840-8813-01
Page 2 of 4

Revised: 12/21/05-C
05/24/06-DA
06/27/07-DA
01/23/08-C
05/28/08-C
12/17/08-C
05/27/09-DA
06/24/09-C

Allocation No. 13.1 - 3 (Org Key #840-8813-01)

Claimant: BART

Activities to be funded with this allocation

BART staff costs associated with contribution to the Loveridge Road Flyover project that is being implemented by CCTA.

$100,000 is being shifted from Allocation Instruction # 07368408 to this new allocation.

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
07368409 24-May-06 $ 100,000 Design FY2006-07 19,600,000

Allocation No. 13.2 - 4 (Org Key #840-881 3-02)

Claimant: CCTA

Revisions to the 100% design specifications on the Loveridge Road interchange project to accommodate the transit

alternatives that are being considered as part of the eBART environmental process.

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
07368410 27-Jun-07 $ 650,000 Design FY2006-07 20,250,000

Allocation No. 13.1 - 5 (Org Key #840-8813-01)

Claimant: BART

BART consultants will work with Caltrans to incorporate the design (above and below ground structures) of future mass transit
in the SR4 median widening construction contract (design to 100%). Specific elements include two structures, drainage, and

barrier/retaining walls.

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
08368411 23-Jan-08 § 800,000 Design FY2007-08 21,050,000




March 23, 2005
Attachment A

MTC Resolution No. 3684
Org Key #840-8813-01
Page 3 of 4

Revised: 12/21/05-C
05/24/06-DA

REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM 06/27/07-DA

Allocation of Funds 01/23/08-C

05/28/08-C

12/17/08-C

Project Title: Rail Extension to East Contra Costa County 05/27/09-DA

Sponsor: BART and CCTA 06/24/09-C
Implementing Agency: BART and CCTA

Project Number: 13.1,13.2,13.3 (See below for respective claimants)

Allocation No. 13.1 - 6 (Org Key #840-8813-01)

Claimant: CCTA

Revisions to the 100% design specifications of State Route 4 widening project between Loveridge Road and Somersville
Road. Activities include (but not limited to):

1) Median widening by about 20 additional feet

2) Structure modifications to Century Boulevard Underpass, Utilities Undercrossing, Old Kirker Creek Reinforced Concrete
Box, Los Medanos Wasteway Reinforced Concrete Box, and some retaining walls on the north side of the freeway.

3) Utility relocation

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
08368412 23-Jan-08 $ 800,000 Design FY2007-08 $ 21,850,000

Allocation No. 13.1 - 7 (Org Key #840-8813-01)
Claimant: BART

Review and Oversight concurrently with Caitrans of the final design activities to incorporate median structures that will
accommodate the future proposed eBART project into the SR4 project from Somersville Rd to SR160.

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
08368413 28-May-08 $ 1,500,000 Design FY2007-08 $ 23,350,000

Allocation No. 13.1 - 8 (Org Key #840-8813-02)

Claimant: CCTA
Final Design activities to incorporate median structures that will accomodate the future proposed eBART Project into the SR4
Project from Somersville Road to SR160.

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
08368414 28-May-08 $ 1,500,000 Design FY2007-08 $ 24,850,000

Allocation No. 13.3 - 9 (Org Key #840-8813-03)
Claimant: CCTA

Additional right-of-way to be accquired to provide for a wider median in State Route 4 from Loveridge Road to State Route 160
to accommodate possible future mass transit. Right of Way acquisition and associated costs such as R.A.P. and utility
relocation.

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
09368415 17-Dec-08 § 15,000,000 ROW FY2008-09 $ 39,850,000




REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM
Allocation of Funds

Project Title: Rail Extension to East Contra Costa County
Sponsor: BART and CCTA

Implementing Agency: BART and CCTA

Project Number: 13.1,13.2,13.3 (See below for respective claimants)

March 23, 2005
Attachment A

MTC Resolution No. 3684
Org Key #840-8813-01
Page 4 of 4

Revised: 12/21/05-C
05/24/06-DA
06/27/07-DA
01/23/08-C
05/28/08-C
12/17/08-C
05/27/09-DA
06/24/09-C

Allocation No. 13.1 - 10 (Org Key #840-8813-01)

Claimant: BART

JFinal design costs for the vehicles, and a portion of the final design costs for the aerial structures, transfer station and the

guideway to Railroad Ave ($1 million)

Allocation Approval ' Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
09368416 27-May-09 $ 1,000,000 PS&E FY2008-09 $ 40,850,000

Allocation No. 13.1 - 11 (Org Key #840-8813-01)

Claimant: CCTA

Construction of the eBART median structures to be integrated into segments 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Caltrans/CCTA SR4 contracts

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase " Year Total To Date
09368417 24-Jun-09 $ 10,000,000 CON FY2008-09 $ 50,850,000

Allocation No. 13.1 - 12 (Org Key #840-8813-03)

Claimant: CCTA

Right of Way acquisitiori and associated costs such as R.A.P. and utility relocation between Somersville Rd and SR160

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
09368418 24-Jun-08 $ 15,000,000 ROW FY2008-09 $ 65,850,000




240 | ebed

000°205$ :jejol
8EY'L2ES
000'6Z}$
2914 'ses
00v'92%

510221 {ping - ub|saq) uoNONIISUOD
1102/90
L LOZ/E0

600¢/10

6002/90
600¢/v0 Ae M-10-1yBiy
8002/v0 S9JBWIIST PUBR SUOBDYIOadS ‘SUB(d
G002/v0

- N ™ T

JUBWINDOQ {EJUSIUOIIAUT [BUIY

(000°L$ ut) 350D
a|npayog pue 309 3dafoad |{I9A0

“o1e1 Alanodel 1usoiad /7 e bunosel 'sebieyd buiyled pue seie} woly pareacdss uoljiu £'21$ Alyewixoidde yyim ‘uonelsdo jJo JeaA jsii) el Ui UK
6°S1$ a.e 51500 Bunesado pajslold xel Auadoid pue ‘xe) se|es ‘sele) JO g|jaiquin 8aunos Bulieledo auwies ay) Japun ‘WaIsAs 1 Yvg ay) o uopod e se elessdo pinom | ¥yge ‘solasas ul aouQ Aydeded Bunesedo

‘alUl} SIY) JB PAPUN} JOU §] Z 8SBUY ‘Papuny A|Iny 81 § 8SBU [SPUN PajLLIOdUN
*SpUN} PARILILLIOD U UOIIL $'S0S$ JO [B10) B sey 108foid 8y [ :Spund pajjwwo)
uondussag Buipung

‘aAlewIB)E pala)aid Aljeoo] Jusiaytp e ul Jnsal pinod pue quewuble pue ABojouyos)

J0) suondo ajeudoidde 1e LIBBE %00 [IIM SISAJBUR [BUSWIUONAUS B | (SUONBIS MOU 981y1) UCIAG pue ‘poomiuaig ‘A8]ieQ o} 1S810(IiH IO} 8JN0t B} SNURUOD PINOM Z 9SBUA (SUOHEIS MBU Z 'SB|iUL 6) UooNuY

Ul 15610|[1H O} PIEMISES SNUNUCO PUB UOKEIS LV JUIOd Aeg/Bingsild au) Je ubag pinom aseyd 1s1y ey “uohejuswaidw peseyd e Joj pesodoid s) j09f01d aU} ‘SIUIRASUOD BNUBARI JO 9SNEISY "LOIAG O} Uol.IS
1MVE W0 ABg/BINGshid BUISIXe BU} LOY S1N0I 8L} BUIWEXS [jM ADMIS [EIUSWILIOIAUS SU 1 "SUB] Bun ejdinw-{assip aq o) pasodoud s ABOjOULD8) | NYES By "WSISAS 1 g 8y} ojul Adalip ju| pue ‘ABojouyost
LHVYE-UOU £ 8ZIiin PINOM 1BY)] UCISUSIXe [Ie B)iL-£Z € 8| 1080.d | ¥yge ey ‘ealy Aeg euj Jo Ued Bumoid isey g ‘“Alunod 8IS0 BAUOD JO uoiiod uisises auy) 0} jaljel ajnwiwod Bulig o) ) yolosd ay) yo esodind sy,
' uonduuosag pue asoding yoofoad

000'20$$ 000'96%
(000°1$ W) 3509 j0afoad pajewnysy |ejol (000°1L$ ut) Buipuny pajejsifo] ZINY

*AIUNOY BISOD BJUOY 1SET W UOJAG 0] UOIBIS 1uI0d Aeg/Bingsiild wouy | ¥vg pusixg
) uonydiissaq 3oofoad pojeisiban
(v.190) Aoyiny uonenodsues | B1soD) BAuo)

(Lave)
1¥va /N ousIq ysuel pidey eauy Aeg 09siouBl4 UBS
(ejqeoidde j1) Aouaby Buiuawajdwy (s)s1osuodg 19430 aosuodg pear

(Lyvg®) AJuno) e3so) eajuo) jsesy o) uoisualxyg [iey
¢l :equnp 3o8foid ZINY
2-60/%2/90

'a-60/.42/50 O-80/LL2L
0-80/82/50 0-80/€2/10

YQ-90/42/90 ‘pasirsy . //,,
P oN womosex o UB|d Ja1i8Y dlyyei] [euoiBay g aansea|y [euolBay |/

2 uBwydEnY
$00Z ‘82 Uo.BI

~



2 Jo z 9bey

8G€'€05 801'0S¢ 000’ 000'¢ 000'91 0L0'cy 080'vS 058’7} 000'6 05604 00¢ 0 el
1ejoL aanyn4g 01L-6002 60-8002 90-5002
panmIosun pue papnuwod 3o3foid je3oL
0 0 2oL
: pajiuwosun
8GE'€0S 801°05¢ 000'¢ 000’ 00091 o0L0'cy 080'vS 0S8t} 000'6 05604 00¢ 0 ‘ejoy
000°¢t 000t uondONISU0Y diLs
000'9 0009 HondNASUO] vyd4003
000'L€ 000°t 1 000'0¢ NOD g1 uonisodold
000'GLL 000'GL L uonoNAsSuUoD Liiigy
000°01 0000t uononaIsuoy) _ ZINY
00528 005'L8 uonoNIsUoD [ 8inseol
809°'L8 80928 MOY [ einsesy
0L1'€S 0.0'¢z 000'0€ 009 00s MOY WY
000'¢s 000'0€ 000'€ 000’ 000°94 NOD 'MO¥ '3%Sd LAY
000'6 000'9 000'¢ 48Sd g1 uolsodoid
081Gl 080'8 009't 0062 28Sd TINY
004 00} lejuawuoAUg SNid-1
005 00S [ENESTIE] dvs
062'G 052'S [EJUSUIUQIAUT 4401
00¥ 00 [ENETONTTE] _ 7 8JNSeap
0S9'L1 0002 00v'g 056'9 00¢ [BjusLLIUOIIAUTR CNY
ol ainng £1-2102 Zi-1102 L1-0L0Z 0L-6002 60-8002 80-2002 £0-9002 90-5002 G0-¥002 Jojd aseyd 824nog pung

V100 pue Lavd

losuodg pear

2_ *ON J09f{0id

AIUN0D B1S00) BAU0D) 194 0 UOISUSIXT |18y

a1 309fold

0-60/¥2/90

70-60/.2/S0 0-80/LL1CL
0°80/82/50 0-80/€2/10
VQ-90/42/90 :pasiray

$89E 'ON uopnjosey OLN

0 juswydERY

€002 ‘€T YdiB

(spuesnoy] ut sjunowly)

$9924n0¢ paj}WWIodUn pue pajwwo) uejd buipung j3oafoid jejol



REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM

March 23, 2005
Attachment D

MTC Resolution No. 3684

. Page 1 of 1
Project Cash Flow Plan Revised: 12/24/05-C
01/23/08-C
Project Title: Rail Extension to East Contra Costa County 05/28/08-C
Sponsor: BART and CCTA 12/17/08-C
RM2 Project Number: 13 05/27/09-DA
roject Number. 06/24/09-C
RM2 Project # 13 FY 2006-07 TOTAL
MZ Funds 7-'ota_l L Cofi -.-'48','450;007 oo 010,500,000 ] - ,6.§00,0003>|”? 40,000,000 | 65,850,000
Environmentab{ENV) 70 o[ ~ 8,400,000 - +1,000,000 ~ 22,900,000
RM 2 8,400,000 1,000,000 16,650,000
Measure C 400,000
CCTA T-Plus Funds 100,000
TCRP 5,250,000
SAP 500,000
Final Design (PS&E) - - ) 1,500,000 "~1,000,000 11,100,000
RM2 1,500,000 1,000,000 8,100,000
Prop 1B 3,000,000
0
0
Right.of Way 0 600,000 ~ 30,000,000 31,100,000
RM 2 600,000 30,000,000 31,100,000
0
0
0
Construction 0 [} 710,000,000 10,000,000
RM2 10,000,000 10,000,000
0
0
0
TOTAL FUNDING ]
Environmentali<o o von i 0 . 8,400,000 +-=1,000,000 22,900,000
Final Design (PS&E) & 0 -.1,500,000}: +.1,000,000 ~44,100:000
Right of Way : 0L 600,000} 0,000,000 -34,100,000
| Construgion = 0 ~__ o 710,000,000 10,000,000
PROJECT TOTAL 0 10,500,000 40,000,000] 75,100,000




Date: July 27, 2005
W.I: 1255
Referred by: PAC
Revised:  02/25/09-C
06/24/09-C

ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3711, Revised

This resolution approves the allocation of Regional Measure 2 funds for the Vacaville Intermodal

Station project iniplemented by the City of Vacaville.
This resolution includes the following attachments:

Attachment A - Allocation Summary Sheet

Attachment B - Project Specific Conditions for Allocation Approval

Attachment C - MTC staff’s review of Vacaville’s Initial Project Report (IPR) for this
project

Attachment D - RM2 Deliverable/Useable Segment Cash Flow Plan

This resolution was revised on February 25, 2009 to allocate $575,000 towards final design and
$2,708,000 towards right-of-way for Phase 1 of the Vacaville Intermodal Station.

This resolution was revised oﬂ June 24, 2009 to allocate $1.8 million towards the construction of
Phase 1 of the Vacaville Intermodal Station.

Additional discussion of this allocation is contained in the Executive Director’s memorandum to
the MTC Programming and Allocations Committee dated July 13, 2005, and February 11, 2009
and the Programming and Allocations Summary Sheet dated June 10, 2009.



REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM
Allocation of Funds

July 27, 2005
Attachment A

MTC Resolution No. 3711
ORG KEY 840-8806-04
Page 1 of 1

Revised : 02/25/09-C
06/24/09-C

Project Title: Vacaville Intermodal Station
Implem. Agency  City of Vacaville
Project Number: 6.4

Allocation No. 1

Activities to be funded with Allocation #1:

Allocation will fund environmental clearance and preliminary engineering for Phase 1 of the Vacaville Intermodal Station.
Phase 1 consists of a 10-bay bus transfer facility and 200-space surface parking lot.

Funding information for Allocation No. 1

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
06371101 27-Jul-05 $ 415,000 ENV FY 2005-06 $ 415,000

Allocation No. 2
Activities to be funded with Allocation #2:

PS&E for Phase 1 of the Vacaville Intermodal Station: The PS&E funds will be used for the following:
1) geotechnical investigation, 2) consultant design fees, 3) completion of final construction plans and contract
documents, 4) costs associated with the bid process, 4) salaries (including overhead).

Right-of-way for Phase 1 of the Vacaville Intermodal Station: The rigthOf—way funds will be used for the following: 1)
purchase project site & easements, 2) property assessments, 3) attorney fees, 4) escrowititle fees and salaries (including
overhead).

Funding information for Allocation No. 1

Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date . Amount Phase Year Total To Date

09371102 25-Feb-09 $ 575,000 PS&E FY 2008-09 $ 990,000

09371103 25-Feb-09 $ 2,708,000 ROW FY 2008-09 $ . 3,698,000

Allocation No. 3
Activities to be funded with Allocation #3:

Construction of Phase 1 of the Vacaville Intermodal Station (10 bus bus bays as well as approximately 200 parking
spaces in a surface lot). The construction activities will include but not be limited to a) widening Allison Drive at the
entrance to the project site, b) lights, concrete flatwork, sanitary work, drain improvements, water service, ¢) pedestrian
shelters and amenities, soundwall, photovoltaic system, d) traffic signal modifications, e) architectural, landscaping,
irrigation and entry features, f) construction staking and material testing.

Funding information for Allocation No. 1

Allocation Approval ' Reimbursement Cumulative
instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year ] Total To Date
09371104 24-Jun-09 $ 1,802,000 CON FY 2008-09 $ 5,500,000




/’[“‘\Regional Measure 2 Regional Traffic Relief Plan | ”“e
- QR24/00:-C-C

RM2 Project Number: 6.4

Vacaville Intermodal Station Project

Lead Sponsor Other Sponsors(s) Impl ting Ag y (if applicable)
Solano Transportation Authority N/A City of Vacaville

Legislated Project Description
Eligible projects are Curtola Park and Ride, Benicia Intermodal Facility, Fairfield Transportation Center and Vacaville Intermodal Station. Priority to be given to projects

that are fully funded, ready for construction, and serving transit service that operates primarily on existing or fully funded high-occcupancy vehicle lanes. The Project
sponsor is Solano Transportation Authority.

RM2 Legislated Funding (in $1,000) Total Estimated Project Cost (in $1,000)
$5,500 (Vacaville intermodal Station) $12,636 (Vacaville intermodal Station)

Project Purpose and Description .

Phase 1 of the Vacaville Intermodat Station will provide a bus transfer facility along the 1-80 Corridor. Ten bus bays will be provided, as well as 200 automobile parking
spaces in a surface fot. Phase 2 of this project, which is currently unfunded, envisions a 400 space parking garage as welt as retail/commerciat space.

Funding Description

Committed Funds (Phase 1): $7.25 Million in RM2 ($5.5 million from Solano intermodal and $1.75 million from Express Bus North); $1.8 Million in TDA; $3 Million in
CMAQ; $482,000 in ARRA.

Uncommitted Funds (Phase 2): $17 Million in local, federal, or STIP funds

Operating Capacity: Vacaville will operate the facility as part of its transit operations.

Overall Project Cost and Schedule

Cost (in $1,000)

1 Environmental Document 07/2005 01/2009
2 Plans, Specifications and Estimates 01/2009 06/2009
' 3 Right-of-Way 01/2005 03/2009
4 Construction 06/2009 04/2010

Total: $12,636

Page 1 of 2



July 27, 2005
Attachment C
MTC Resolution No. 3711
Revised: 02/25/08-C
06/24/09-C

Total Project Funding Plan: Committed and Uncommitted Sources
(Amounts Escalated in Thousands)

Project Title Vacaville's Intermodal Station project Project No. 6.4
Implementing Agency City of Vacaville
Fund Source Phase 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 Total
TDA ENV 104 104
RM2 (Solano Intermodal) |ENV 415 415
TDA PSE 144 144
RM2 (Solano Intermodal)  |PSE 575 575
TDA ROW 677 677
RM2 (Solano Intermodal) |ROW 2,708 2,708
TDA Construction 951 951
RM2 (Solano Intermodal) |Construction 1,802 1,802
RM2 (Exp. Bus North} Construction 1,750 1,750
CMAQ Construction 3,028 3,028
ARRA TCA Construction 482 482
Total 0 0 519 0 0 12,117 0 0 12,636
Local, Federal or STIP ENV 500 500
Local, Federal or STIP PS&E 1,000 1,000
Local, Federal or STIP Construction 10,000 5,500 15,500
Total: 0 0 0 0 500 1,000 10,000 5,500 17,000

otai Proje O ed d ] »

Prior 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 Future Total

Total 0 0 519 0 500 13,117 10,000 5,500 29,636

Page 2 of 2



REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM

July 27, 2005
Attachment D
MTC Resolution No. 3711

. Page 1 of 1
Project Cash Flow Plan Revised: 02/25/09-C
06/24/09-C
Project Title: Vacaville Intermodal Station
Implementing Agency: City of Vacaville
- Project Number: 6.4
-|RM2 Project # 6.4 PRIOR FY 2004-05 | FY 2005-06 | FY 2006-07 | FY2007-08 | FY2008-09 |FY 200910/ TOTAL
|RM2 Funds Total - 1o - 6835 e ] 7,250
Environmental (ENV) Tof o) i) 519
RM2 | 415
TDA 104
0
0
Final Design (PS&E) 0 2ol ol ol 0 719
RM2 575 575
TDA 144 144
0
0
Right of Way EE 0 o} 3385 ... 0 3,385
RM2 2,708 2,708
TDA 677 677
0
0
Construction. J0f 0} - .0 8013 e 0 . 8,013
RM2 1,802 1,802
RM2 (17.3) 1,750 1,750
TDA 951 - 951
CMAQ 3,028 3,028
ARRA TCA 482 482
TOTAL FUNDING
. Environmental ©0f 0 0. 0} i | EESEIR ) 519
~Final Design (PS&E) 05 o}. ol oL o oTel 0 719
_Right of Way » 0 ol o[- o . 33851 0 3,385
Constrtiction. 0L 0l 0l 0] -0} 8018 0 8,013
PROJECT TOTAL 0 0 519 0 0 12,117 0 12,636




Date: March 25, 2009
WI: 1255
Referred by: PAC
Revised: 06/24/09-C

ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3889, Revised

This resolution approves the allocation of Regional Measure 2 funds for the Regional Express
Bus North project sponsored by MTC and implemented by Golden Gate Bridge Highway and
Transportation District, Vallejo Transit, Napa VINE, Fairfield-Suisun Transit, Western Contra
Costa Transit Authority, Eastern Contra Costa Transit Authority, and Central Contra Costa
Transit Authority.

This resolution includes the following attachments:

Attachment A - Allocation Summafy Sheet

Attachment B - Project Specific Conditions for Allocation Approval

Attachment C - MTC staff’s review of implementing agency’s Initial Project Report (IPR)
for this project

Attachment D - RM2 Deliverable/Useable Segment Cash Flow Plan

This resolution was revised on June 24, 2009 to allocate $1.75 million towards the construction
of Phase 1 of the Vacaville Intermodal Station.

Additional discussion of this allocation is contained in the Executive Director’s memorandum to
the MTC Programming and Allocations Committee dated March 4, 2009 and the Programming
and Allocations Summary Sheet dated June 10, 2009.



June 24, 2009
Attachment A-1
MTC Resolution No.3889

REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM ~ OrgKey: 8;0-8817-??
Allocation of Funds age 10

Project Title: Vacaville Intermodat Station

Project Sponsor  Metropolitan Transportation Commission
Implem. Agency  City of Vacaville

Project Number: 17.3

Allocation No. 1
Activities to be funded with Allocation #1:

Construction of Phase 1 of the Vacaville Intermodal Station (10 bus bus bays as well as approximately 200 parking spaces
in a surface lot). The construction activities will include but not be limited to: a) widening Allison Drive at the entrance to
the project site, b) lights, concrete flatwork, sanitary work, drain improvements, water service, ¢) pedestrian shelters and
amenities, soundwall, photovoltaic system, d) traffic signal modifications, e) architectural, landscaping, irrigation and entry
features, f) construction staking ‘and material testing.

Funding information for Allocation No. 1
Allocation Approval Reimbursement Cumulative
Instruction No. Date Amount Phase Year Total To Date
09388902 24-Jun-09 $ 1,750,000 CON . FY 2008-09 $ 1,750,000




REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM
Project Specific Conditions

Project Title: Vacaville Intermodal Station
Project Sponsor  Metropolitan Transportation Commission
Implem. Agency City of Vacaville

Project Number: 17.3

There are no project-specific conditions for this project.

June 24, 2009
Attachment B

MTC Resolution No. 3889
Page 1 of 1



June 24, 2009
Attachment C

1\ Regional Measure 2 Regional Trafic Relief Plan

/
//
RM2 Project Number: 17.3
Vacaville Intermodal Station Project
Lead >Sponsor Other Sponsors(s) Implementing Agency (if applicable)
MTC N/A City of Vacaville

Legislated Project Description

Competitive grant program for bus service in Richmond-San Rafael Bridge, Carquinez, Benicia-Martinez and Antioch Bridge corridors. Provide funding for park and ride lots,
infrastructure improvements, and rolling stock. Eligible recipients include Golden Gate Bridge Highway and Transportation District, Vallejo Transit, Napa VINE, Fairfield-
Suisun Transit, Western Contra Costa Transit Authority, Eastern Contra Costa Transit Authority, and Central Contra Costa Transit Authority. The Golden Gate Bridge
Highway and Transportation District shall receive a minimum of one million six hundred thousand dolars ($1,600,000). Napa VINE shali receive a minimum of two miilion
four hundred thousand doliars ($2,400,000). Twenty million doltars ($20,000,000). The project sponsor is the Metropalitan Transportation Commission.

RM2 Legislated Funding (in $1,000) Total Estimated Project Cost (in $1,000)
$1,750 {Vacaville Intermodal Station) $12,636 (Vacaville intermodal Station)

Project Purpose and Description

Phase 1 of the Vacaville Intermodal Station will provide a bus transfer facility afong the 1-80 Corridor. Ten bus bays will be provided, as well as 200 automobile parking
spaces in a surface iot. Phase 2 of this project, which is currently unfunded, envisions a 400 space parking garage as well as retail/commercial space.

Funding Description

Committed Funds (Phase 1): $7.25 Million in RM2 ( $1.75 million from Express Bus North and $5.5 million from Solano Intermodal); $1.8 Million in TDA; $3 Million in
CMAQ; $482,000 in ARRA.

Uncommitted Funds (Phase 2): $17 Million in local, federal, or STIP funds

Operating Capacity: The City of Vacaville will operate the facility as part of its transit operations.

Overall Project Cost and Schedule

Cost (in $1,000)

1 Environmental Document 07/2005 01/2009
2 Plans, Specifications and Estimates 01/2009 06/2009
3 Right-of-Way 01/2005 03/2009
4 Construction 06/2009 04/2010

Total: $12,636



June 24, 2009
Attachment C
MTC Resolution Mo. 388%

Total Project Funding Plan: Committed and Uncommitted Sources
{Amounts Escalated in Thousands)

Project Title Vacavifle Intermodal Station project Project No. 17.3
Implementing Agency City of Vacaville
Fund Source Phase 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 | Future
TDA ENV 104 . 104
RM2 (Solano Intermodal) |ENV 415 415
TDA PSE 144 ‘ 144
RM2 (Solano Intermodal) |PSE 575 ] 575
TDA ROW 677 677
RM2 (Solano Intermodal) |ROW 2,708 2,708
TDA Construction 951 951
RM2 (Solano Intermodal) | Construction 1,802 . 1,802
RM2 (Exp. Bus North) Construction 1,750 - 1,750
CMAQ Construction 3,028 3,028
ARRA TCA Construction 482 482
Total: 0 0 519 0 0 12,117 0 0 12,636
Local, Federal or STIP ENV 500 . 500
Local, Federal or STIP PS&E 1,000 1,000
Local, Federal or STIP Construction 10,000 5,500 15,500
Total: 0 0 0 0 500 1,000 10,000 5,500 17,000
Prior 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-08 2009-10 Future Total
Total: 0 0 519 0 500 13,117 10,000 5,500 29,636




REGIONAL MEASURE 2 PROGRAM
Project Cash Flow Plan

Project Title: Vacaville Intermodal Station

Project Sponsor: Mefropolitan Transportation Commission
Implementing Agency: City of Vacaville

Project Number: 17.3

June 24, 2009
Attachment D-1

MTC Resolution No. 3889
Page 1 of 1

l;nz Project# 17.3 PRIOR FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 I FY 2006-07 I FY 2007-08 ' FY 2008-09 l FY 2009-10| TOTAL
[R¥2 Funds Total’ N R -1 4151 . 6835 = [ . 7,250
Environmental (ENV) | 0 519/ 0 L0 #.549
RM2 {6.4) 415 415
TDA 104 104
0
0
Final Design (PS&E) L R ) .0 [ B | 1] TAQL o i O
RM2 (6.4) 575
TDA 144
Right of Way I EENEE N ] O o] R R ) of 3,385] - o 0f
RM2 (6.4) 2,708
TDA 677
Construction b e e ] 0 0 R 8,043 . ol 8013
RM2 1,750 1,750
RM2 (6.4) 1,802 1,802
TDA 951 951
CMAQ 3,028 3,028
ARRA TCA 482 482
TOTAL FUNDING
Environrmental: “ .7 La0f 0 gl
Final:Desigin (PS&E).- 2ol 0 0 719
Right of Way ‘ S0 0 0 0 3,385
| . Construction L0 0 : ) 50 -8,013
PROJECT TOTAL 0 0 519 [4] 4] 12,117




Date: - June 24, 2009
W.IL: 1514
Referred by: PAC

ABSTRACT
Resolution No. 3915

This resolution allocates Regional Measure 1 (RM1) Rail Extension Reserves (West) to eligible

© projects.
This resolution includes the following attachments:
Attachment A — Allocation of Bridge Toll Revenues

Further discussion of this allocation is contained in the Programming and Allocations Summary
Sheet dated June 10, 2009.



Date: June 24, 2009
W.I: 1514
Referred by: PAC

RE: Allocation of Regional Measure 1 (RM1) Rail Extension Reserves (West)

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 3915

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) is the regional
transportation planning agency for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to Government Code
§66500 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, MTC is responsible for the allocation of certain bridge toll revenues, to wit:

(1) Pursuant to Streets and Highways Code §30892, after deduction for MTC's
administrative costs, MTC shall allocate toll bridge net revenues to public entities operating
public transportation systems and to the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) to
achieve MTC's capital planning objectives in the vicinity of toll bridges as set forth in its adopted
Regional Transportation Plan (RTP) ("Net Revenues"); and

(2) Streets and Highways Code §30914(a)(4), provides that 90 percent of the revenues
derived from the toll increase for Class 1 vehicles on the San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge,
authorized by Sections 30916 and 30917, shall be used exclusively for rail transit capital

improvements ("90% Rail Extension Reserves") consistent with Section 30919(b); and

(3) Streets and Highways Code §30919(b) provides that the revenues expended pursuant
to 30914(a)(4) shall be expended on rail extension and improvement projects designed to reduce
vehicular traffic congestion on the San Francisco-Oakland bay Bridge. Seventy percent of the
revenues shall be expended on rail extensions and improvement projects in the Counties of
Alameda and Contra Costa, including, but not limited to, extending the regional rail system in the
Concord-Antioch, Fremont-San Jose, and the Bayfair-Livermore rail transit corridors (“90% Rail
Extension Reserves East”). The remaining 30 percent shall be expended on rail extensions and
improvement projects in the City and County of San Francisco and the Counties of San Mateo
and Santa Clara (“90% Rail Extension Reserves West”).



MTC Resolution No. 3915
Page 2

WHEREAS, eligible claimants have submitted an application to MTC for an allocation of
certain bridge toll revenues for the projects and purposes set forth in Attachment A to this

resolution, attached hereto and incorporated herein as though set forth at length; and

WHEREAS, claimants have certified that the projects and purposes set forth in
Attachment A are in compliance with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality .
Act (Public Resources Code §21000 et seq.) and the State EIR Guidelines (14 Cal. Code Regs.
§15000 et seq.).; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that MTC finds that claimants’ projects and purposes are in conformance
with MTC's Regional Transportation Plan, MTC’s bridge toll revenue allocation policies, and
MTC’s capital planning and ferry system objectives; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that MTC approves the allocation of Regional Measure 1 (RM1) 90% Rail
Extension Reserves West Bridge Toll Revenues to claimants, in the amounts, for the purposes,
and subject to the conditions listed on Attachment A to this resolution; and be it further

RESOLVED, that should the allocation of RM1 Rail Extension Reserve Bridge Toll
Revenues be conditioned on the execution of a funding agreement, that the Executive Director or
his designee is authorized to negotiate and enter into a funding agreement with claimant that
includes the provisiohs contained in Attachment A.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Scott Haggerty, Chair

The above resolution was entered

into by the Metropolitan Transportation
Commission at a regular meeting

of the Commuission held in Oakland,
California, on June 24, 2009.



TV10L

000°00Z°s$
"PosIAY ‘9€9¢€ "ON UonN[0saY DI
0} 103[qns 2q UONESO[E SIY} JOPUN PIAISODI SPUMY A
TIAY] Aue 121) pue pasiA9y ‘9£9¢ "ON uonnjossy
DLIA o suotstaoid Jre yim Ajdwos 0} (7) pue
‘1030e1U00 st ySnony ‘poday] yoefoid renmuy parepdn SIOIATIOS 1S9 M
)1 Ul paquiosap 10sfoxd oty o391duros 03 (1) :9013e DdNd SOAIOSY
1eys vdrl souerdwoos 1oefoxd jo nonnjossr oy up ‘g — UOISUSIXd UOISUIXF
, urenyer ey
‘oouerduos 109foxd yo uonnjosaz Surpuodsariod ay) umoyumo(g %06 (1Y)
pue 1oday 100(o1g 1eniu] oyp Sutacidde pieoq vdrL JIPUTULIS ], 60- ] 2InseaN
oy uodn JUSZUNUOD ST JUSWSSINGSIP PUL UONEOO[TY [ 6002/¥2/90 000°00Z°s$ Aeqsuer], VdiL | 8007 Jeuor3ay 10
IB9X
1eaoxddy D1 N junoury uondLosa( I QAIOSY
SUOI}IPUO)) UONEOO[[Y Joareg (e aizalel avs weoforg | ueumer) | eosig pung | # oo[[V

(9)6160¢ § HP'S [UONRZLIOYNY UOTRIO[Y

SANNAAT LSAM SHAYASHTI NOISNALXH TIVY %06 (IAY) 1 TANSVAN TYNOIDHY 40 NOLLVIOTIV

1Jo [ 98ed
S16€ 'ON uonnjosay
V juswoeny

OVd Aq paimyoy
vIST  TM
600Z ‘vz aunf g




